

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

RALPH S. JANVEY, IN HIS
CAPACITY AS COURT-APPOINTED
RECEIVER FOR THE STANFORD
INTERNATIONAL BANK, LTD., et al
Plaintiff,

v.

BEN BARNES AND BEN BARNES
GROUP, L.P.,
Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No.
3:10-cv-527

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE
TO STATE A CLAIM PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)**

Respectfully submitted

WINSTEAD PC

By: /s/ Jay J. Madrid

Jay J. Madrid Texas Bar No. 12802000
Kristen L. Sherwin Texas Bar No. 24043918
5400 Renaissance Tower
1201 Elm Street
Dallas, Texas 75270
(214) 745-5400 (phone)
(214) 745-5390 (fax)
jmadrid@winstead.com
ksherwin@winstead.com

Gary E. Zausmer Texas Bar No. 2251350
401 Congress Ave., Suite 2100
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 370-2800 (phone)
(512) 370-2850 (fax)
gzausmer@winstead.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT BEN BARNES &
BEN BARNES GROUP, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. SUMMARY OF MOTION.....1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND2

III. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES BACKGROUND3

**A. STANDARDS GOVERNING MOTIONS TO DISMISS UNDER
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)3**

**B. PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED AGAINST
BARNES BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT ONLY CONTAINS CONCLUSORY
ALLEGATIONS AS TO HIS INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY.....5**

**C. PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE A COGNIZABLE
CLAIM AGAINST BARNES AND BBG, L.P.7**

IV. PRAYER.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....4, 5, 8, 10

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4, 8

Lovelace v. Software Spectrum, Inc.,
78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996).3

FEDERAL STATUTES

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2).....4, 7

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 10

TEXAS STATUTES

TEX. BUS ORG. CODE § 153.1027

TEX. BUS ORG. CODE § 153.152(b)7
